# CH \$40.0

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Western Atlas Inc.		06/27/2005	CORPORATION:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UNOVA Industrial Automation Systems, Inc.	
Street Address:	6001 36th Avenue West	
City:	Everett	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98203-1264	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1313127	CYCLOIDAL DRIVE

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (248)689-4071

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2486893500

Email: ribando@reising.com
Correspondent Name: Brian L. Ribando
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 4390

Address Line 4: Troy, MICHIGAN 48099-4390

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian L. Ribando
Signature:	/Brian L. Ribando/
Date:	07/06/2005

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment Litton to UNOVA#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003116 FRAME: 0843

900027821

source=Assignment Litton to UNOVA#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003116 FRAME: 0844

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment is entered into by and between Western Atlas Inc., a Delaware corporation and UNOVA Industrial Automation Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter "UNOVA").

WHEREAS, Litton Industrial Automation Systems, Inc. is the record owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to United States Trademark Registration No. 1313127 for the mark CYCLOIDAL DRIVE (hereinafter "TRADEMARK") registered on January 8, 1985, and the good will associated with the TRADEMARK in the business in which the TRADEMARK is used; and

WHEREAS, Litton Industrial Automation Systems, Inc. changed its name to Western Atlas Inc. (hereinafter "WESTERN") effective October 7, 1993 as recorded in the United States Trademark Office on August 22, 1994, at Reel/Frame 1207/0429; and

WHEREAS, as part of a business transaction dated October 31, 1997, between WESTERN and UNOVA, WESTERN desires to assign the TRADEMARK to UNOVA and UNOVA desires to receive the TRADEMARK from WESTERN:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WESTERN and UNOVA agree as follows:

WESTERN does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto UNOVA, its successors and assigns, Nunc Pro Tunc, having an effective date of October 31, 1997, the entire right, title and interest in and to the TRADEMARK set forth above, including the right to recover for past infringement of said TRADEMARK and the good will of the business in connection with which said TRADEMARK is used which is symbolized thereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their respective hands as of the date indicated below.

Western Atlas Inc.

**UNOVA** Industrial Automation

Systems, Inc.

Title:

Date:

State of	2005 before me a Notary Public in and for to me known to be the person who the same to be his free act and deed.
[Notary Seal]  LINDA J. NOSKE  Notary Public, State of Texas  My Commission Expires  APRIL 14, 2007	Notary Public State of <u>K</u> County of <u>Harris</u> My Comm. Expires:  Notary Public  State of <u>Harris</u> My Comm. Expires:
State of Washing ton ss: County of Smohomish	
On this <u>27</u> day of <u>June</u> said County, personally appeared <u>Cathy Your</u> executed the above instrument and acknowledged t	he same to be his free act and deed.
[Notary O A M.	Notary Public State of WA County of Snohomi sh My Comm. Expires: 01-19-2008

OTA SHE WASHING

**RECORDED: 07/06/2005** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003116 FRAME: 0846